92986 My 5 198

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

of CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICEZ COMPANY, )

a corporation, for an order authorizing ) Application No. 59661

it to increase rates charged for water g (Filed May 16, 1980)
)
)

Decision No.

service in the Chico-Hamilton City
District.

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown, and Enersen, by A. Crowford
Creen, Atvorney at law, for applicant.

Rovert Cagen, Attorney at law, Dana Gardner, and
rMenal racoour, for the Commission stari.




A.59661 ALJ/bh/bw

Subdect

SUMMARY OF DECISION evecccecccccccccecanccccscocracnanaces

FINAL QPINION
Statement of Fac¢ts
DiscuSSion P N Y R N N N N YY)

Service Territory, System, and Service Quality «-.-
Conservatlon creecscossce essevonssssave LR R RN AN W A W
Present and Proposed RatesS ceeveececreccccvvccvcsas
Table A: Comparison of Monthly Rates -
Present and Proposed eccccccccvecnicariccccsnnes
Results of Operations seecsrranecccericaceneearons
Table 3: mpar1301 = Applicant and Staff
Summary of Earnings ...... crerecesceresevsssnne
bafomves Of g{erating Revenues S80S PR PSSPy asdDeseede
Commerc.al at Rate Class: Number of
l\verage Serv;cew L R R N BN I N N N I I TN N
Consumpt gno.. tecescsconscccns
Estimates of Operating Expen,e, cecesscecassvcsnaves
Rate BaSe ceececccsvscnccos teccssvesscane ceevee
Number Of New 1Nell$ LB B R B B BN B A BN B BN BN A B N BN B N N OB N Y A A I A N )
Other Adjustments ceeeecevocecss ssesccvssvesae cos
Rate Of ReTULD cevceavccccsnrcvcvcsrcvonnocnconns eecens
Table C: Rate of Retura Compa“ison ........ cecoe
Table D: Adopted Rate of Return ..ceveeveccocces
Autho*ized Revenue Increases
Table Z: Adopted Summary of Earnings .ceeeeceecess
Mte Dbslgn L B B B B Y AR B AN N A A RN N N A N N R A I R N RN N R N R Ry
Other ISSUES svcevcvrcccccececcoccocane cssscsvecsceas
Wage and Price Standards cecsccescesscccsvssaccne
Interim Relief Granted ................. ceoe
Effective Date of This Order .ccevececceeces cecvoee
Findings of Fact .oovvcmencrcveaccncncnss cvsccevensae
Conclusions 0f LaW vecevcrsccvercocovencosncansanonas

FINAL ORDER LA A A0 B B B BN BN BE B B0 BE BE NE AR BN SN O 2N B A 2N 2V BY BN BN AN B B A B I NN N R R RN R
APPENDICES A, B, and C

L RGO B BB B A B A N B A AR N A NN )

WV ovaavwWAWW N




A.59661 ALJ/nh/bw *

SUMMARY OF DECISION

3y this application, the fourth of six in this consolidated
rave proceeding, California Water Service Company sought annual step
rate increases over the 1981-1983 period of $52§,800 (29.3 percent),
$120,100 (5.4 percent), and $134,900 (5.3 percent) resmectively,
for its Chico-Hamilton City Distriet.

In that a [inal decision was delayed beyond the time limits
provicec in the Commission's Hegulatory lLag Plan, the Commission,
pending issuance of a final decision, by Decision No. 92716 on
February 18, 198l granted interim relief in the amount of $513,100
(27.89 percent). '

In Decision No. 92604 (Bakersfield), applicable to all 6
cdistricts, we found reasonable and authorized a rate of return of 10.89
percent, 11.08 percent, ond 11.50 percent,respectively, on rate base
for 1981, 1982, and 1983, with the related rate of return on common
equity remaining constant 3t 12.7 percent. These returns (which
include the February 1981 interim increase) require an increase in
annual revenues for the Chico~Hamilton City District of $522,700
(28.7 percent) in 1981, a further increase of $83,400 (3.4 percent)
in 1982, and a further increase of $102,700 (4.l perceat) in 1983.

The Commission further found thot applicant's capitalization
structure and general linancisl considerations permit reliance upon
long-term financing to meet external capital needs during the test
period, needs approximating 343 million. The Commission accepted
as reasonable applicant's estimate of 13.1 percent as the anticipated
cost of such debt. ‘

Distinct issues were resolved by Commission adoption of
(1) applicant's revised estimates of the average number of Flat Hate
Commercial services in test years 1981 and 1982, and (2) staff's
proposal to delete $142,500 from applicant's 1981 test year budger,
money proposed To coastruct a second 1981 well.




A.59661 ALJ/hh/bw *

The existing 3-block rate structure was retained. However, V’//
in the interest of promoting conservotion as well as the need to
obtain adeguate revenues, the first block (lifeline) was cut back from
0~5 Cecf to 0=3 Ccf while the existing first block rate and the
existing service charge for the basic 5/8 x 3/L-~inch meter will remain
unchanged until the total of the increases in revenue since January 1,
1976 exceeds 25 percent. Otherwise, the increases in rates and
charges will be spread percentagewise equslly between the commodity
¢harge and the service charge.

FINAL OPINION

Statement of racts

California Water Service Company (Cal-<Water), a California
corporation with gross operating revenues in 1979 of approximately
$9L,000,000, i5 owned by 7,700 shareholders. It has $231,000,000
invested in utility plant (including plant under construction).
Employing 495 persons statewide, it is engaged in the dusiness of
supplying and distributing water for domestic and industrial pPUrposes
to 305,000 customers in communities within the State of California.

Operating through 20 local districts, Cal-Water maintains
its principal place of business in the city of San Jose. From there
it provides centralized billing, accounting, engineering, and water
cuality control functions to its respective local districts. A central
mever repair facility is located in the city of Stockton. Cal-Water's
operating districts are not integrated one with another; and except
for allocation of general office common expenses and rate hase to the
reSpectiﬁe districts, the revenues and expenses of each district are
not affected by operations in the other districts. For ratemaking
purposes, therefore, each district is considered a Sseparate entity,
anc it iz the responsibility of this Commission to fix reasonable
rates to be applicable to cach district (Section 728 of the Public
itilities Code). Rates are reasonable when they provide sufficient
reveaues 1o cover the votal costs (such as operating expenses,

Cepreciation charges, taxes, and return on investment) properly incurred
in furnishing the required service.

-3




A.59661 ALJ/hh/bw

Asserting a necessity to offset increases in its operating
expenses, rate base, and cost of money, on May 16, 1980, Cal-Water
filed separate applications for six of its districts, including the
instant application for the Chico~Hamilton City District, seeking
authority to increase its rates. In order to minimize the adverse
effects of anticipated operational and financial attrition upon the
company, Cal-Water proposed annual step increases over the next
three years. In the Chico-Hamilton City District these step increases
would increase annual gross revenues over those in effect at the time
this application was filed by $520,800 (29.3 percent) in 1981, and
by an additional amount of $130,100 (5.4 percent) in 1982, and
$134,900 (5.3 percent) in 1983.

Pursuant to provisions of the Commission's Regulatory lLag
Plan (adopted by Commission Resolution No. M-4705 dated April 24, 1979)
and following bill insert notices mailed to each utility customer in
the district, an informal public meeting was conducted by our staff
in Chico on June 10, 1980 at the senior high school. Two customers
attended. They voiced no complaints but were primarily interested
only in what costs were considered by the Commission in setting rates.
The Commission has received no letters from customers pertaining to
this application.

In that the applications for all six districts contained
common issues relating to corporate general office expenses, corporate
financing, and rate of return on common equity, the six applications
were consolidated for hearing. After notice, public hearings were
held in San Francisco on September 15, 16, 17, 19, and 22, 1980 before
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) John B. Weiss

At the outset of the hearing on September 15, 1980, Cal-Water
presented evidence of compliance with the requirements for notice,
service, and publication as set forth in the Commission's Rules of
Practice and Procedure relative to this c¢lass of application. During
the hearings Cal-Water presented testimony and exhibits through its
president, three vice presidents, and an assistant chief engineer.

—lym

- ——— -




A.59661 ALJ/hh

Tne staff of the Commission presented testimony and exhibits through
a staff project engineer, a rate-of-return research analyst, and
three utility engineers. The matter was submitted at close of hearing
on September 22, 1980, with provision for an October 1L, 1980 con-~
current filing of closing briefs.
Discussion
Service Territory, Svstem, and Service Quality

The Chico-Hamilton City District is made up of two separate
water utility systems situated about 10 miles distant. One system
serves the incorporated city of Chico and the adjacent unincorporated
areas of Butte County. The other serves Hamilton City (unincorporated)
and the adjacent unincorporated areas of Glenn County. Between them,
about 50,300 people are served through approximately 13,000 services
and a combined total of 188 miles of distribution mains. The two
serviced areas are flat or relatively flat. The Chico system is
served by 51 wells pumping directly into the interconnected distri-
bution and storage system. Another 3 wells serve the separated
system at the Chico Airport. Chico's five storage tanks accommodate
1,350,000 gallons. The Hamilton City system is served by 3 wells
which pump directly into its interconnected distribution-storage
system. This latter system has one 25,000-gallon storage tank.

During 1979 Cal-=Water logged 55 complaints in the districs,
and during the first four months of 1980, there were an additional
15 complaints. Seventy-six percent of the complaints pertained %o
water quality. The Commission staff agrees that the complaints were
investigated and resolved by the utility within a reasonable period

from notification. It appears that service is generally satisfactory
in this districet.

Conservation
Cal-Water presented evidence of its continuing efforts to
promote conservation. Unfortunately, with the eading of the drought
during the 1977-1978 winter storms, sales levels in the district
returned to the pre-drought levels during 1979. Responsibility has

~5m




A.59661 ALJ/hh/bw

veen delegated to the district manager to speak to school and c¢ivic
groups. However, this district shares its district manager with
Marysville, Oroville, Dixon and Willows and therefore the day-to-day
emphasis may not be as strong as desirable. Nonetheless, the district
sarticipated in a special public utilities day program presented by
the Chamber o0f Commerce in Chico at the North Valley Plaza, and
explained its operations, pointing out that 22 percent of the cousumer's
water bill goes to pay pumping costs, as well as giving away free
water conservation kits. It also distributed imaginative "Meet
Your Lawn At Dawn" bill stuffers on lawn watering as part of the "Chico
First" conservation campaign. In addition billing information is
provided to enable customers tO compare current usage with previous
term usage.

Pump efficiency reports were provided by Cal-Water to staff
as required by Decision No. 88466 dated February 7, 1978 in Case
No. 101l4. These reports indicated that the Chico-Hamilton City
District pumps are within or above the fair range established
in that decision. On balance, despite some past imaginative
local office efforts conservation appears to have lost vigor in
Chico~-rHamilton City. Consumption has jumped back up to pre-
drought levels. The generalized testimony of Cal-Water's
witness on the subject tends to confirm the impression that perhaps
zore managerial direction and encouragement is needed to revitalize
this important program. We urge managemeat to do just this.

Present and Prowosed Rates

The Chico~nmamilton District in 1979 served an average
of 2,990 recidential and business services, 28 industrial services,
and 192 public authority cervices on its metered schedules. Iz
addition, an average of 9,597 residential and business, and
1,264 public and private fire protection services were served by its
flat rate schedule. In the Chico-Hamilton City District, the
average usage of water per customer is higher than that in any other
of Cal-Water’'s districts. Historically ingrained influences, as well
as the hot climate, extensive landscaping,and abundance of water all
tend to produce this result.

-5~




A.59661 ALJ/nh/bw

The last general rate increase authorized the Chico~Hamilton
City District was in 1977 (Decision No. 87335,dated May 17, 1977, in
Application No. 56186;/). Since then,one advice letter offset increase
and four (one temporary) advice letter decreases have been authorized.
The rates herein used as "present rates"” are those filed under Advice
Letter No. 716,made effective on March 7, 1980. Cal-Water's tariff
for this district consists of General Metered, Residential Flate Rate,
and Schools and Public Park Flat Rate Services, as well as Public Fire
dydrant and Private Fire Protection Services. No increases are pro-
posed for the latter two services. A comparison of monthly rates,
present and proposed, for general metered, residential flat rate and
£flat rate public school and park service (the latter for Hamilton City
area) follows.

1/ Decision No. 87335 authorized rates to be set for Application
No. 56186. A subsequent decision in that proceeding, Decision
No. 87872, dated September 20, 1977 related to the reasonablemess

of executive salaries and consulting fees, issues with minor impact
on rates.

-7




TABLE A

Cal-Water Service Company — Chico-Hamilton City District
Commarison of Monthly Rates - Present and Proposed

Present Provosed Rates
Rates

General Metered
Service Charge

For 5/8 x 3/i4~inch meter $ 3.0L
3/L=inch meter L.l5

l=-inch meter 5.60

la=inch meter 7.92

2=inch meter 10.18

3-inch meter 18.85

L=inch meter 25.64L

6-inch meter L2.60

8-inch meter 63.34

10=inch meter 738.4L2

Quantity Rates

For the first 300 cu.ft.,
per 100 cu.ft. o allb

For the next 200 cu.ft.,
per 100 cu.ft. 1L

For the next 29,500 cu.ft.,
per 100 cu.ft. .186

For all over 30,000 cu.ft.,
per 100 cu.ft. .186

Residential Flat Rate Service
With Premises of:

6,000 sq.ft. or less 7.40
6,001 to 10,000 sq.f%. 8.62
10,001 to 16,000 sq.f%. 10.10
16,001 to 25,000 sqg.ft. 12.72
Zach additional unit 5.33

Schools and Publie Park
Flat Rate Service
(Hamilton City & Vicinity,
Glenn County) for Each Public
Se¢hool or Publie Park




A.59661 ALJ/ah/bw

Under Cal-Water's proposed rates, an average metered commercial
(business and residential) customer with a 5/8 x 3/L-~inch meter, using
about 55 Cef of water per month, would have his monthly bill increased
by $2.89 (29.8 percent) in 1981, $L.65 (35.6 percent) in 1982, and $5.42
(4L1.5 percent) in 1983. An average industrial customer, with a 2-inch
meter, using about 170 Ccf of water per month, would have his monthly
bill increased $12.7L (30.6 percent) in 1981, $15.91 (38.3 percent) in
1982, and $19.61 (47.2 percent) in 1983. An average flat rate residen-
tial customer with premises within the 6,001 to 10,000 square foot
bracket, would have his monthly bill increased $2.52 (29.2 percent)
in 1981, $3.12 (36.2 percent) in 1982, and $3.77 (43.7 percent) in 1983.

Results of Operations

As part of ites application Cal-Water submitted summaries of
operating revenues aad expenses incurred in the Chico-Hamilton City
District over the S-year period 1975 through 1979. From these it
then projected estimates for the test years at issue, using the latest
data available to it at the time. The staff analyzed these projections,
examining dboth district and general office operations of Cal-Water,
and then prepared its own exhibits to be introduced at the hearing.
Cal-Water's original estimates were completed in March 1980. Between
then and completion of the staff's exhibits,changes took place. For
example, the cost of purchased power went up. Instead of amending the
estimated summaries of earnings previously submitted each time a change
occurred, Cal-Water informed staff of the changes and furnished staff
with the new or later data so that staff could incorporate it and reflect
the changes in staff's exhibits. Therefore, when staff's completed
exhibits were submitted at the hearing, in some instances, based as
they were on more recent data and information, they differed from those
of Cal-Water. In other instances, the differences were because staff
interpreted the information differently or arrived at other conclusiozs.

Cal-Water checked staff's proposed adjustments and coasidered
staff’s conclusions. In most instances Cal~Water took no issue and

-




A.59661 ALJ/nn/bw

adopted staff's estimates. In most other instances Cal-Water did not
agree with stalf,but to expedite this proceeding or where the impact -
was insignificant, it elected not to contest staff's estimates.
Ia two significant instances Cal-Water did not agree to staff's
proposals. These relate to (1) the estimated average number of flat
rate commercial customers for each of the test years and (2) the
number of wells applicant should install by the end of 1982.

Table B which follows, sets forth the Summaries of Zaraings

originally espoused by each of the parties.g/

It should be noted thot the 24ditional costs derived from the

April 729, 1980 PC&E rate increase are not included in the Purchased
Power estimates set forth in Table B (see subseeuent discussion on
Costs of Purchased Power).

=10=




.

A.59661 ALJ/hh/bw

TABLZ B

Cal-Water Service Company - Chico~Hamilton City District
Comvarison ~ Applicant and Staff - Summary of Earnings

Present Rates
Operating Revenues §
Operating Exvenses

Purchased Power
Purchased Chemicals
Payroll = District
Other Operation &
Maintenance

Other Admin. & Gen'l.
& Misc.

\Uollars in ihousands)

Test Year 1981

Aonlicant Staff

1,808.9

383.L

C.7
340.0
159.6

0.8

Ad Valorem Taxes=-Dist. 78:7

Payroll Taxes-Dist.

Business License

Depreciation

Ad Valorem Taxes=G.0.

Payroll Taxes-G.0.

Other Prorates=G.C.
Subtotal

Uncollectibles
Income Taxes
Before I.T.C.
Investment Tax
Credit

Total Operating
Expenses

Net Operating Revenues
Rate 3ase
Rate of Return

25.
1l.
230.
1.

L.

iBé.g
ylZ.

6.3
(12.0)
(61.4)

$1,833.9

W
0

LS )
=

-
A9,

N
N H O
) .

HFPorHrNoO O O O0OwWn
L ]
COoOMNPVIONI O O-3wn

»
&

23.8
(51..9)

1,354.9

L54.0

6,216.0
7.30%

1,393.4
b35.5
5,982.9

7.28%

(Red Figure)

Test Year 1082

Applicant Staff

$ 1,863.3

394.2
0.7
368.9

176.2

(57.4)
(68.1)

$1,899.6

4094
0.7
368.9
176.7
1.4
86.2
27.1

11-8
2L3.0

(9.1)
(58.4)

1,426.9

L36.4

6,625.7
6.597%

1,469.6

430.0

6,207.1
6.827%




A.59661 ALJ/hh

TABLE B - Contd.

Cal-Water Service Company ~ Chico-Hamilton City District
Comparison — Aonvlicant and Staff — Summary of Earnings
(Dollars in lnousands)

Test Year 1621 Test Year 19082
Aoplicant Staf? Applicant Staff

Proposed Rates

Operating Revenues $ 2,338.7 § 2,357.8 $ 2,539.4 $ 2,573.6
Operating Exvenses

Uncollectibles 8.2 8.3 8.9 9.0
Income Taxes Before

I.T.C. 258.2 291.0 287.4 334.7
Investrent Tax

Credit (61.4) (51.9) (68.1) (58.4)
Total Operating

Expenses 1,354.9 1,398.4 1,426.9  1,u69.6
Net Operating
Revenues 45L.0 L35.5 L36.4 430.0

Rate Base 6,216.0 5,982.9 6,625.7 6,307.1
Rate of Return 7.30% 7.28% 6.597% 6.827%

(Red Figure)




A.59661 ALJ/hh/bw

In reviewing the estimates making up these summaries, the
adjustments proposed by staff and adopted by applicant, and in resolving
the issues remaining between applicant and staff after the hearing, we
will consider each component of the surmary in turn.

Estimates of Overating Revenues

There were initial differences of $25,000 and 326,300
respectively in estimating Operating Revenues for 1981 and 1982. The
zost significant factors ceontributing to these differences between the
parties were their divergent underlying estimates of the average
aumber of Commercial Flat Rate services each test year, and of antici-
pated water coasumption per service in both the Commercial Flat Rate
and Public Authority classes. Except for the Commercial Flat Rate
class, at the end of the hearing applicant waived the slight differences
between the respective estimates of the average nuxber of services
each year applicable to the other classes, and adopted staff's estimates.
The differences pertaining to the Commercial Flat Rate class are
left for our resolution.

Commercial Flat Rate Class: Number of Average Services:

The problem is that while until recently the Chico-Hamilton City

area had been experiencing sudstantial growth, begianing in

late 1979 skyrocketing interest costs adversely affected the housing
industry. In 1979, for example, 342 customers were added %o the
Commercial Flat Rate c¢lass. Basing its estimates on recorded data
through 1979 then available te it, but noting the adverse turz,
Cal-Water initially estimated 10,115 and 10,37L average services
respectively for 1981 and 1982. The staff's exhibit, based on
recorded data through July 1980, estimated 10,275 and 10,614

average services, respectiﬁely. By the time of the hearing,

with recorded cata through August 19802/ available (and evidencing a
net gain of only 19 actual services over the last 3 months), Cal-Water
revised its estimate upward from its original application estimates to

finally forecast 10,156 and 10,496 average services respectively for
1981 and 1982.

During the first € months of 1980 only 165 customers were added to
the Commercial Flat Rate class. Of these only 5 were added in
August, 1980. 13




A.50661 ALJ/ah/bw

Unfortunately in this instance recorded data just does not
£it trend lines. Taking into comsideration the low rate of
additions recorded for the first eight moaths of 1920, the fact that
the last recorded month, August 1980, saw only 5 actual additionms,
and weighing these against the backdrop of the current depressed housing
construction industry - high inflation, paralyzing interest costs,and
a pervading scarcity of construction loan money -~ it appears that
applicant's revised growth projections for the test years are the ones
zost probable of attaiament. Certainly, absent a dramatic, sudden,
and sudbstantial improvement in the economic climate accompanied by a
cormensurate change in the construction indusiry, it would be virtually
impossible to achieve staff's average service estimates in this class
for the test years. Accordingly, we adopt Cal-Water’'s estimate of
10,156 and 10,496 average services respectively for 1981 and 1982 for
the Cormercial Flat Rate c¢lass.

Consumotion: Turning to estimates per service of consumption,
we see that staff and applicant both estimated normalized coasumption
of 659.7 Cef per customer for the Commercial Metered class for test
vears 1981 and 1982. We have no reason to reject that estimate.

Looking next to the areas of initial difference in the original
estimates we note that after applicant revised its original estimate of
norzmalized consumption per Commercial Flat Rate class customer from
LL1.0 Cef to L50.2 Cef for each test year, little difference remained
between it and stafll's comparable 4L52.0 Ccf estimate. Applicant
therefore accepted staff's estimate as do we. Staff's 2,055.2 Cef per
service estimate for Indusirial customers was based upon a modification
of the 9-year (1971~-1979) average of recorded annual sales per service
data in light of analysis of 6 months recorded 1980 data. As such it
reflects consideration of later data than that used in Cal-Water's
estimate based on a 9-year average of total sales (which produced an
original estimate of 1920.7 Cef per customer). Here too, at the nearing
applicant agreed to adopt staff's estimate. We do also. The utility’'s
Public Authority estimates of 1392.7 Ccf and 1323.0 Cef for 198l and 1982
per service were based on a trend developed from total sales for the ¢lass

~1h=




A.59661 ALJ/hh/bw

between years 1972 and 1979 (but excluding 1977 and 1978). Staff, on
the other hand, based its 1507.6 Cef per service estimate for eaca

test year on the recorded April 1980 quantity. We think applicant’s
estimate was unrealistically low, noting that both years' estimates

are below the recorded per service use of any of the past 5 years,
including the 2 drought years. For the last recorded year (1979) the
use was 1507.8 Cef, almost exactly equal to staff's 1507.6 Cef estimate.
We see that applicant adopted staff's estimate. We do also.

The end result of these adjustments to Operating Revenues
is set forth in Table Z, our adopted Summary of Earnings.

Estimates of Overating Expenses

Operating Expenses are those costs which are incurred by a
utility in providing service to its customers. They include not only
the operation and maintenance costs, administrative and genmeral expenses,
depreciation charges, and taxes paid by the distriet, but also a pro rata
share of these same expenses which were incurred by the corporate
facilities of the utility in providing support functions to the district.
iIn the instant proceeding staff analyzed applicant's estimates of
operating expenses as they related to both the district operations and
the corporate general office facilities.

With ninor exceptions and adjustzents resulting in net lower
companywide prorations of $7,800 in 1981 and $2,900 in 1982, staff found
applicant's General Office estimates reasonable. The adjustments made
were to the General Office insurance, office supply,and pension expense
estimates. Staff also verified that the share allocated to the Chico-
Hamilton City District was propverly allocated in accordance with stancdard
four~factor proration procedures accepted by this Commission. Applicant
accepted staff’'s adjustments and made appropriate changes to its Operating
Expense estimates for the test years.

-15~




A.59661 ALJ/bh/bw

Turning next to the detailed Operation and Mainternance
Expense zZstimates submitted by applicant, we see that the staff amalyzed
the components making up these projections, and otiher than for certain
exceptions arising out of differing estimates of Purchased Power, staflf
found applicant's methods and results reasonable.

Costs of Purchased Power will vary depending upon the amount
of water that must be pumped from the wells and then boosted to higher
elevations. The staff conclucded that Total power consumption would
be 7,269,200 kWn and 7,524,100 kWa for 1931 and 1982 respectively.
Based upon its estimates of fewer Commercial Flat Rate services and
different average per service consumption in some of the service classes,
as discussed under COperating Revenues, applicant obtained lesser total
power consumption estimates. In preparing each’s estimates, in order
TO have a common basis for comparison, each party used the February 13,
1980 PG&E rates. Both used an average unit cost of $0.054L1 per kWh.
The present power rates were made effective on April 29, 1980 and
result in an average unit cost of 0.0678 per kWh. Neither party
included the additional cost of this last PG&E increase in its original
Zstimates of Operation and Maintenance Expenses. Having nerein adopted
water production estimates less conservative than those of applicant,
but more coaservative than those of staff (See Operating Revenues and
our discussion of the average number of cervices in the Commercial
Flat Rate class, and of our adoption of staff's average consumption per
service estimates), our total power consumption estimate for the two
test years also must necessarily differ from those of either party.

We estimate total power consumption in accord with the foregoing to

be 7,214,600 kWh for 1981, and 7,470,100 kWh for 1982. Using the

April 29, 1920 average uwnit derived cost of $0.0678 per kWh as estimated
by the stalf, this results in additional Purchased Power costs of $4,89,100
for 1981, and $506,4L00 for 1982, as set forth in Table E, our adopted
Summary of Earnings.




A.59661 ALJ/hh/bw

Staff's analysis of applicant's Administrative and General
Expenses for both 198l and 1982 developed no issues. The staff con-
cluded they were reaconable. We find no reason to differ.

The staff and applicant’'s Estimates of Depreciation costs were
close. th parties used the same methodology and the different results
were derived from differing estimates of plant additions. As is
discussed elsewhere under Rate Base, applicant accepted staff’s
proposals on a number of proposed items. These included deletion of a
large carry-over to the 1980 budget, deletion from nonspecific budget
funds of allocations for new well sites and wells, as well as a
reduction in budgeted funds for minor structures. While we adopt these,
our adopted Depreciation costs alsc reflect deletion of a second 1981
well from the budget.

No issues were developed in the staff's analyszis of applicant's
estimates of Ad Valorem and Payroll Taxes. Differing estizmates of
Uncollectibles, Business License, and Income Taxes arise out of
differing estimates of Operating Revenues derived from the various
customer classes, as discussed above, rather than out of differing
zethodology or philosopny. Applicant's and staff’s ad valorem tax
estimates are both based on the 1979-1980 full cash value as shown o2
the utility's property tax bill. The recorded composite rate, 0.956
percent of the full market value, was used. The increased 9.6 percent
state corporate franchise tax rate was used for both test years. Bota
parties used the full f{low=-through method of computing the depreclation
deduction in calculating both federal and state income taxes. The
investment tax credit was determined by using a 3-year average at a 10
percent rate for the test years. The net-to-gross multiplier
estimated by staff was 2.0557.

Having earlier adopted estimates of Operating Revenues to be
derived from consumption higher than applicant estimated, but less than
staff estimated, we are now constrained to here adopt concomitant

-17-




A.59661 ALJ/hh

adjusted estimates pertaining to Operating Expenses except for the
Depreciation items noted above. The net results of these adjustments
to Operating Expenses are set forth in Table E, our adopted Summary of
Zarnings.
Rate 3Base

Applicant used weighted average balances to develop its
cdepreciated rate base projections for the test years under consideration.
It based these projections on recorded data for a preceding S5~-year
period and upon preliminary construction budgets adopted for anticipated
additions to plant to be financed by the utility during the test year
period. It included in its projections allocated pro rata portions of
the corporate general operations plant, and also made adjustiments to
incorporated applicable weighted average depreciation reserves. After
analysis of applicant's projections, staff for the most part found them
reasonable, but staff also developed and sponsored certain proposed
adjustments. With one major exception, applicant accepted staff's
proposals, albeit reluctantly in some instances. 3ut before turning
to these we first will consider the Utility~Financed Plant Addition
issue on which the parties could not agree ~ the issue of the number
of additional wells to be dug during the 2-year period 1980 tarougn 1982.

Number of New Wells: Applicant prepared its test year
estimates based on the assumption that it would construct 5 new wells
in Chico during the 2-year period. These were to consist of a 1979
budgeted well to be completed in 1980; 2 1980 budgeted well to be
completed in 198L; 2 wells bdudgeted for 1981, and another well budgeted
for 1982. The 1979 well east of Highway 99 is being completed in
Zast Chico to serve the Villages development area; the 1980 well (now
contracted for) will serve the developing area To the northwest, east of
Higaway 99; one of the 2 wells budgeted for 1921 was planned to serve a
large shopping area being constructed near 20th Street just south of
the 1979 well; and the. second of the 2 wells budgeted for 1981 was planned
for the western end of Sacramento Avenue to augment supplies to the
already intensely developed student housing apartments at Chico State.

- S




A.59661 ALJ/hh/bw

The 1982 budgeted well is not finally located, but it is anticipatved
it may well be on the Chico west side near Lassen and Cussick Avenues
to serve a developing area which includes an existing unique condo-
minium development. Applicant's chief engineer testified that it was
his estimate that his Chico wells normally lose 1 percent of total
capacity each year, $o0 that he must look not only to provision of new
well capacity to serve new customers, but also make provision %o
replace 1oss in equivalent capacity of roughly half a well a year.

He concluded that to handle anticipated customers and replacement
capacity he would need three wells each 2 years.

On the other hand, staff disputed those regquirements,
asserting that here 4 wells would be sufficient to meet all anticipated
customer needs. Staff estimated a gain in average customers in Chico
of 1,460 from 1979 through 1982. Assuning a2 requirement of 2.5 gallons
per minute per customer, staff estimated the additionslcapacity to be needed
would be approximately 3,6% new gallons, a quantity that 4 new wells,
not 5, could handle, assuming 900 gallons per minute per well
normal capacity and 1,100 gallons per minute per well peak capacity.

No mention was made of replacement requirements, but it would appear
this could be handled within the normal-to-peak capabilities.

Applicant makes a strong and convincing argument t¢ the point
thnat staff should not substitute its judgment for that of the company's
management in determining how best to effectively and efficiently
operate a water system. Applicant submits that such questions as timing
and neecded capacity are all decisions which must be made by applicant’s
management, particularly in view of its long and successful experience
in operating water systems. Applicant asserts that arbitrary cutbacks
and planning as proposed by the staff can oanly lead to a gradual overall

deterioration of service and possible catastrophic results in isolated
cases.




A.5966) ALJ/nh/bw

While we completely agree with the general proposition that
it is management's duty and responsibility to manage 1ts utility,
including planning for anticipated capacity, we also recognize that it
is owr fundamental obligation to deny compensation for plant expenditures
which are not reasonably useful or necessary at the time they are made.
These are unusual times and utility ratepayers are everywhere beset by
substantial increases for their utility usage. We must be particularly
on guard against overbuilding and avoid approving imstallation of facili-
ties where usage is not imminent or where those facilities are not absolutely necessary.

We note that Chico has not been immune f{rom the current
economic recession. As applicant itself stated in its post-hearing
brief, "The unforeseen decline in building will result in fewer )
customers on the systeh by the end of 1980 than either party had recog-
nized." At the hearing applicant argued persuasively - and convinced us ~
that its revised estimates of average Commercial Flat Rate services for
the test years 1981 and 1982, estizmates substantially lower than
stafl’'s, should be adopted. It cannot have it both ways. Fewer services
mean lesser demand for water. GCrowth will not return quickly to the
1979 level. Even given the best of circumstances, it will take time to
bring down interest rates and return some measure of confidence to the
building industry.

Applicant complains that staff proposes deletion but does
not specify which well should be eliminated. Such petulance does not do
justice to the competence of applicant's engineering staff. TFrom the
testimony presented we conclude that applicant's chief engineer located
the 1979 and 1980 budgeted wells in areas of present or imminent
development where present water supplies were obviously distant or
severely strained. These new wells should handle any growth that might
reasonably be expected in their respective intensively developing areas.
Wnether the 20th Street (the first 1981 proposed well site) shopping area
will be coxpleted and fully rented L during the next few years,

. L/ At the time of the hearing the streets and underground facilities

were being constructed, but work on erecting the buildings had not
commenced.

~20~




A.59661 ALJ/hn/bw

considering the presently prevaliling economic climate, remains 0 be
seen. Similarly, the presently authorized, federally funded, dormitoxy
expansion on West Sacramento (the second 1981 proposed well site), if
indeed it t00 is still built, will require several years before it can
place cdemand on the systexm. Meanwhile, as the staff witness noted,
the normal summer vacation slump at Chico State will tTend to depress
demand during the high volume demand period of the summer montls.
Dropping one or the other of these from the 1981l budget appears %o
involve little risk. The 1982 budgeted well is nonspecific, and it
appears problematical whether construction will recover sufficiently
by then to even require a commitment for a lLassen and Cussick Avenue
well site that soon. Meanwhile applicant can keep its options copen
without oze of the 1981 budgeted wells.

Conclucing discussion on this issue, we will adopt staff's
proposal that applicant delete its provision for 8$142,500 in its 1981
budget for a second well.

QOther Adjustments: Turning now to the other staff-sponsored
adjustments vo applicant’'s original estimates in the component accounts
which go to make up the rate base calculations (those adjustments which
applicant at the hearing agreed to accept), we first examine the elements
making up Weighted Average Plant in Service, and lead off with the
remaining Utility-Financed Additions.

When it prepared its test year estimates applicant assumed
that there would be no major uncompleted projects with unspeant funds at
the end of each test year. Staff disagreed. In the Chico District '
carry-over of unexpencded funds from year to year appears to be increasing.
In fact, during years when wells are built, large carry~overs have bdeen
the rule rather than the exception. In recent years the average carry-
over was $60,700. As the well budgeted for 1980 would not be started
until almost year's end, it seemed clear that there would be a large
carry-over to 198l. Accordingly, staff proposed that the $128,125




A.59661 ALJ/hh

included in the 1920 budget for completion of projects started in 1979
should be deleted from the 1980 dudget. Applicant agreed. Aside froam
the 5 wells dbudgeted initially by Cal-Water for the years 1980-~1982 (of
which we approved L), applicant also originally planned to spend $4,000
ian 1980, $2,000 in 1981, and another $2,000 in 1982, to acquire non-
specific well sites. Considering the economic outlook, staff proposed
to delete these items and the company agreed. Similarly, staff also
sroposed cdeletion of 84,000 allocated in the 1981 and 1982 budget for
nonspecific wells and applicant agreed. Finally, the parties agreed

to reduce the Structures account by $1,000 in each of the test years,
thus completing the adjustments to the Utility-Funded Additions.

In examining applicant's proposed Advances for Construction
accounts, staff had available 6 months recorded 1980 data, and was
able to update applicant’'s figures. This resulted in staff's estimates,
accepted by applicant, being 3370,100 lower for 1981, and 3454,500
lower for 1982. Similarly with respect to Contributioas, staff’'s access
to 6 months recorded 1980 data resulted in estimates $2,700 lower than
applicants for the test years.

Proceeding with our examination of the components which
lecd the parties to differing rate base determinations we pass from
Utility Plant in Service to the following Rate Zase components.

Under Working Capital, applicant and staff agreed on estimates
for Materials and Supplies, and Minirmum Bank Cash Deposits, but differed
on Working Cash Allowances. In estimating the latter, applicant and
staff used the detailed "lead-lag" method, but staff based its calcu-
lations on its figures for revenue, expenses, and rate of return.
Applicant agreed to accept staff's estimates, and even though we have
adopted revenue and expense {igures differing from those of either
party, the end differences in this judgmental estimate are 50 small that
we too will retain the staff's estimate.

in determining Adjustments to Utility Plant. apslicant and
stalf agree on Reserves for Amortization of Intangibles and General

s




A.5966) ALJ/hh/bw

Office Allocated Rate Zase, but differ on Customer Advances for
Construction and Contributions. As noted earlier, staff estimated
lower advances in the test years than did applicant. Again, applicant
accepted these lower estimates and we have no reason to conclude
otherwise. Accordingly, applicant's estimates of Advances for 1981
and 1982, respectively, will be decreased by 3440,800 and $828,000.
Similarly, staff’'s later data resulted in lower contribution estimates
in the test years, and this ia turn here results in estimates for 1931
and 1982, respectively, being 32,800 and $4,600 lower than applicant's.
As noted,applicant accepts these estimates, as do we.

Finally, in computing estimated Devrecilation Reserves, there
were minimal differences between the determinations arrived at by the
varties. th used 1980 depreciation accrual rates and both used 2
factor of 50.9 percent in calculating the reserve. Their differences
derived out of differing underlying estimates of plant additions and
contributed plant. In that applicant at the hearing accepted staff’s
deterninations and we earlier had adopted staff’'s lower advance
estimates, we must nere alse adopt staff’'s lower determinations.

Afver the foregoing review we find the above discussed staff
sponsored adjusiments to the test year Rate Base components, including
the proposed exclusion of funds bdudgeted for the 1981 well,

0 be reasonable and proper, and we adopt them. Accordingly, estimated
Rate Bases for test years 1981 and 1982 are adjusted o $5,982,900
and $6,307,100, respectively, as set forth in Table E.

Rate of Return

in Decision No. 9260L dated January 2, 1981 in Application
No. 59660 (Bakersfield District), the Commission adopted as reasonable
for the six companion districtsd of Cal-Water involved in the instant

5/ Applications for general rate increases were filed simultaneously
on May 16, 1980 for the Bakersfield, Stockton, Visalis, Chico-
Hamilton City, Salinas, and San Mateo cistricts of Cal-Water. In
that all coxntained common issues relating to corporate general
office expenses, corporate financing, azd rate of return on comzon

equity,the six applications were consolidated for hearing.

~23=




A.59661 ALJ/nh/bw

consolidated proceeding, rates of return of 10.89 percent, 11.08 percent,
and 11.50 percent for the years 1981, 1982, and 1983 respectively.
These rates of return were designed to hold return on common equity
% 13.7 percent during that 3-year test period.
In that same decision, and equally applicable to the same
six companion districts involved in the instant consolidated proceeding,
the Commission determined that at this point in time Cal-Water's
capitalization structure and general financial circumstances did not
preclude reliance upon long-term debt financing through the test period
for all finmancing anticipated herein, and found reasonabdle Cal-Water's
estimate of 13.1 percent as the anticipated cost of such dedbt financing.
Since we discussed these subjects extensively in Decision
No. 92604, we will not repear that material here but will incor-
porate it by reference. Tor immediate reference purposes, however,
we attach herein as Table C (Table D in Decision No. 92604), a
comparison of the positions of applicant and staff on rate of return,

and also, as Table D herein (Table E in Decision No. 92604), our
Adopted Rates of Return. These show the effect on rate of return of
using long-term dedt financing rather than preferred stock, and also

show how we derived our adopted rates of return for 1981, 1982, and
1983.




A.59661 ALs/nhy/ow

TABLE C

Rate OF Rewurm Comnarison

Asolicans

Capisal Cost Capisal
Rasio  Iactor Ratio

=92k
Long-tern dedt 5L.1%  9.32% 50.0%
Preferred stock o3 6.50 8.9
Common 3t0cK .6 15.%0 L2.9
Tos Al 100.0 190.0
1982
Long-term dedl 5L.3 '50.0
PrefesTed stock L.0 .26 8.0
Common sto¢k _L1.7 5.26 L2.9
Total 100.0 11.70 100.0
2983
Long=-texm debdt 5L.7 10.86 5.94 50.0 J9.39
Preferred s%0Ck 3.7 6.42 2L 8.0 g.79
Comnon s3T0CK _L1.6  15.00 _6.2u _L2.0  13.20
Total 100.0 12.42 100.0

#gears assumed constant capitalization rates throughout
the 3-year test period Lo allow step rates for Zinancial
aterision, based on an average for the 3 years.

\




A.58661 ALJ/nh

TABLE D

cal-Water Service Comsany =~ Adonted Rate 0 Return

After Taxn
Capitalization Cost Wee'd.,  Interest
Comnonent 2atio Factcor CostT Coverage

Average Year 1981
Long-Tera Debt 54.2% 9.07% &.927% 2.21
Preferred Stock 4.2 6.50 .27
Common Zguily 41,6 13.70 5.70
Total 100.0 10.8¢9
Average Yeax 1982 ,
Long-Term Debt .2 5.11
Preferzed Stock | 4.2 .27
Cozmon Equity .6 5.70
Total . 11.08
Average Year 1983
Long-Term Debt . 5.33
Preferred Stock .27
Common Zguity .6 5.70
Total . 11.50
Assumwtions:

(1) To allow undistorted step rates anc provide for financial
aterition, we assumed a coanstant capitalization ratio for the
3-year period; computing it as the average of each year's average.

(2) Average beginning and yeaz-end capital costs were usec.
(3) Financing through long-terw debt at 13.1% <in the 198L~1983 period.
(4) Return on common equity was held comstant at 13.7%.




A.59661 ALJ/hh

Authorized Revenue Increases

Table Z, our adopted Summary of Earnings, follows. It
reflects our resolution of the issues pertaining to operating reveanues
anc expenses, and includes the impact of external financing through
use of long-term debt at 13.1 percent. TFurther, it sets forth
operating reveaues which would be provided at present rates, and
those which would be required to produce the 13.7 percent rate of return
on common equity which we are authorizing for the test years.

TABLE E

Cal-Water Service Company - Chico=-Hamilton City Distriect
Adovoted Summarv of Earnings
(QYollars in lhousancs)

Test Year 1981 Test Year 1982

At Present Rates

Operating Revenues $ 1,820.9 $ 1,886.8
Operating Exmenses

Purchased Power

Purchased Chemicals

Payroll - District

Qther Operation & Maintenance
Other Admin. & Gen'l. & Mise.
AQ Valorem Taxes -~ District
Payroll Taxes - District
Business License
Depreciation

Ad Valorem Taxes - G.0.
Payroll Taxes - G.Q.

Other Prorates - G.O.

Subtotal

Uncollectibles

Income Taxes Before I.T.C.
Investment Tax Credit .
Total Operating Zxpenses 1,423,

Net Operating Revenues 397.2
Rate Base 5,982.9
Rate of Return 6.6L%

-
Lo
.

.

\h
O

Hw
N
Hw
~yOon
)

MDH NN s
)

VHWHJIOHABO 0
HEHOGHN B0

')
OCROMDPVNOITNOOIH
.

9
0
0
9
.
6
b
1
0

nN
Pooe

b
Eer
[ I ]

H
[ I I ]

3+

el un

t: | e
O W
[

(027 SN

~

(Red Figure)

~27<




A.59661 ALJ/hh/bw

TABLE E - Contd.

Cal-Water Service Company ~ Chico-Hamilton City District
Adooted Summary of Earnings
(Mollars in lhousanas)

Test Year 1681 Test Year 1982

At Rate Levels Adopted
Operating Revenues $ 2,343.6 $ 2,511.7
Croerating Exvenses '
Subtotal 1,512. 1,627.5

I
Uncollectibles g. 8.8
Income Taxes Before I.T.C. 22?. 23%.8

Investment Tax Credit (51.9) (58.L)
Total Operating Expenses . 1,692.0 1,812.9

Net Operating Revenue 651.6 698.2
Rate Base 5,982.9 6,307.1
Rate of Return 10.89% 11.08%

(Red Figure)

Contrasting the operating revenues set forth in Table Z, it
is zpparent that the rates of return which we are authorizing will
produce additional gross revenues of $522,700 in 1981, an increase
of 28.7 percent over the revenues which the existing rates would produce.
In 1982 an additional $82,4L00 will be produced, an increase of 3.4
percent. These authorized increases also provide for increased power
costs derived from the April 29, 1980 PG&E increase. In conformity
with the previously stated preference that districts of Class A water
utilities not file general rate applications more frequently than once
each three years, a third set of rates in the form of a step increase
will be authorized for 1982 to allow for attrition, both operational
and financial, after 1982. Following zethodology used in recent decisions
in similar applications (Decisions Nos. 922LL aad 91537 in Cal=Water
Livermore and Southern Cal-Water Metropolitan, respectively,) the

~28-




A.59661 ALJ/ah/vw

operations component, as indicated by the decline in the rate of return
at present rates from 6.6L percent in 1981 to 6.26 percent in 1982

(see Table £) is 0.38 percent. The financial component is represented
by the difference of 0.4L2 percentage points between the rates of
return we adopted (see Table D) for 1982 and 1983, respectively, 11.08
percent and 11.50 perceat. To offset this combined 0.80 percent

(0.38 percent + 0.42 percent) operational and financial attrition we
will authorize a 1982 step rate iacrease of 3103,700.6

On or after Novexber 15 in the years 1981 and 1982,
applicant will be authorized to file advice letters (with appropriate
work papers) to justify implementation of the step rate inereases
herein postulated for each of these years. These supplemental filings
will permit review of achieved rates of return before each step rate
increase is authorized.

Table T and Appendix C will provide 2 basis for review of
these future advice letter reguests. The purchased power rate used is
the composite PG&E rate of 6.780 cents per kWh which became effective
April 29, 1680. The Chico~Hamilton City effective ad valorem tax rate
is 0.956 percent of estimated beginning-of-year net plant plus msterials
and supplies. The corresponding effective rate for prorated general
office ad valorem taxes is 1.109 percent of beginning=-of-~year zet
plant plus materials and supplies. The income tax rates are the
current 9.6 percent state and L6 percent (with intermediate steps)
federal rates. The uncollectible rate used was 0.35 perceat, and the
net-to~gross multiplier was 2.0557.

&/ Using the formula: Rave Base x Rate of Combined Attrition x Net-to-

Gross Multiplier = Step Increase, we find $6,307,100 x 0.80 percext
x 2.0557 = $103,700.




A.59661 ALJ/hh/bw

Rate Design

in a rate proceeding, after total revenue requirements have
been determined, the next step zust be %o provide for equitable
distrivution of the increases found necessary to the components making
up the rate schedule. In the Chico-Hamilton City District, as of
March 8, 1980 (the cut-off date used by both applicant and staff to
deteraine the "present rates %o be used in their reports in this
proceeding), the accumulated revenue increases authorized by this
Cormission since Januvary 1, 1978 had increased rates a total of 22.64
percent.

Both applicant and staff recommend keeping the existing
general metered first quantity block rate and the existing service
charge for the basic 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter unchanged until the total
increase in revenue exceeds 25 percent.7 However, both perties
also recommend reduction of the first quantity block (1lifeline)
from O-5 Cef to 0-3 Cef. In the interest of encouraging conservation
at all levels of demand while still retaining 3 basic lifeline
allowance, and in order to be able to generate the necessary revenues
neeced to oOperate the Chico~Hamilton City system, we agree to the
proposals. It should be noted that they are consistent with recent
Commission practice in numerous decisions. Applicant would Surther
change the commodity block structure of the General Metered service
tariff{ {rom the existing 2-block structure to a 3=block structure,
using the proposed 3rd block to embrace usage above 20,000 cu.ft. per
zontl. The reason advanced to support this proposal was that
establishrent of such a new block would ease the burden of further
rate increases to large industrial and public authority consumers wio

This will occur in 1981.

The three-block rate structure is currently in use in three of the

districts involved in this consolidated proceedin . These di
are Salinas, San Mateo, and Stockton. P & ese districts

~30~




A.59661 ALJ/hh/bw

assertedly have borme a disproportionate share of recent rate increases.
Absent a comprehensive stucdy which would show the potential impact as
well as the individual groups and operations which weulcd be affected,
staff opposes a change at this time. We agree. Tor the present we
will retain the 3-block structure.

In order to bring about what it asserts woulc be a better
balanced rate structure, applicant next propoced to increase service
charge rates (except those for the 5/8 x 3/L=-inch meter) by a larger
percentage than that which it weuld make applicable to the commodity
rates. It coatends that as a consequence of the virtual freeze on
readiness~-to-serve charges Iin recent years, with almost all the
revenue increases imposed on the commodity charges, revenue stability
has suffered. Applicant argues that earnings have thereby been
distorted and that there is no true relationship to fixed costs which
continue, and indeed increase, whether a customer uses Zero water oOr uses
5,000 cu.ft. Given a situation where most of the revenues are tied

t0 the commodity charge, and very little to the service charge, in a

dry hot year earanings will skyrocket. But in a drought year earnings
plummet.

While we recognize that much merit underlies appli-
cant’s assertions, we are bere most immediately concerned with
the intent t0 bend every effort to bring about maximum incentives %o
promote conservation. As the stafl witness pointed up: If you do
not give incentive to the customer, he is not likely to conserve.
Conservation is one of the primary objectives that we look o in
designing rates. We believe that the staff’s proposal of spreading
the increase percentagewise equally between the service charge and
the commodity charge is more likely to achileve our objective than is
applicant's proposal to increase the service charge twice as much as
the commodity charge. We adopt the staff's proposal.




A.59661 ALJ/hh/bw

2 fairness it should be noted that applicant, while feeling
obligated to stave its position, also stated that it was willing to
accept any rate design the Commission wishes to authorize as long as
that design produces the revenue required to earn the authorized rate
of return.

Neither applicant nor staff proposed any increases o be
applicable for Public Fire Hydrant or Private Fire Protection services.

Appendix A to this decision sets forth the rate structure
aporoved, 30 be made effective and applicable to the remainder of
1981. Appendix B contains the step increases in rates authorized
for future years. Siace rates are very likely to be revised through
advice letter offsets during the interim period ahead, it is doubtful
that schedules for 1982 and 1983 predicated upon rates to be authorized
for 1981 would be the correct rates at the time the step rate filing is
to be made. Therefore, the increases contained in Appendix B can be
added to the rates that would otherwise be effective on the date the

step increase is to go into effect in order to develop the appropriate
rates for filing.

Other Issues

Wage and Price Standards: By Resolution No. M=4704L dated
January 30, 1979, the Cormission ordered all utilities requesting
general rave increases to submit an exhibit to accompany their
applications to show whether the requested increases complied with
the voluntary wage and price standards issued by the federal Wage and
Price Stability Council. As is evidenced by Exhibit No. 6 to this
proceeding, applicant complied. However, by Executive Order No. 12288
dated Januvary 29, 1981, the President of the United States terminated
the wage and price regulatory program, and Resolution No. M~4704 was rescinded by
Commission Resolution No. M-4718 on March 17, 1981. Therefore, the issue of compliance
with wage and price standards is no longer cognizable in this proceeding.

Interim Relief Granted: The Commission's Regulatory lag
Plan for water utilities, adopted by Resolution No. M=4705 dated
April 24, 1979 contemplated that final decisions in pending rate matters

-32-




A.59661 ALJ/ah/bw

would be issued within specified time limits. in instances where the
<ime limits set by the plan must be exceeded, the Commission may issue
an interim order granting partial rate relief. In the instant pro-
ceeding the time limit for 2 decision under the applicable Lag Plan was
exceeded. Accordingly, by Decision No. 92716 issued February 18, 1981,
an interim order provided, inter alia, that Cal-Water could immediately
institute a partisl rate increase to produce additional revenues of
$513,100 (a 27.89 percent increase) and a rate of return of 10.89
percent on rate base in the Chico-Hamilton City District, pending
issuance ol this, our final order, in the instant proceeding.

Effective Date of This Order: The rates of return found
reasonable in this matter were determined and based upon the effect
of the rate increase for full vear 198l. To preserve as much of that
eflect 3s possible, as noted above, interim reliefl was granted.
However, this interim reliefl provided only 2 27.89 percent
increase, whereas this final order authorizes a 28.7 percent
increase. Accorxdingly, in oxder to retain as much of the full-
year effect of the full increase as possible, the resulting final
order should be effective on the date of signature.
Findings of ract

1. Applicant’'s service territory is efficiently served with
satisfactory results, and the water quality is satisfactory.

2. Applicant’'s conservation program chows diminishing results
despite some commendable efforts. It should be reinvigorated.
Its pump efficiency progrem meets or exceeds standards.

2. Applicant requires additional revenues, but the rates it
proposes would produce an unjustified rate of return.

L. To avoid a duplicity of effort we are providing in the rates

we 3adopt herein for the additional cost of purchased power derived from
the April 29, 1930 PGZE increase.




A.59661 ALJ/nnh/bw

5. Staff's projections of the anticipated average number of
services, class by c¢lass, for test years 1981l and 1982, except for
the estimated average number of Flat Rate Commercial Class services,
and insofar as they differ from those of applicant, are the more
reasonable, and should be adopted.

6. Applicant's revised estmates of the average number of Flat
Rate Commercial Class services for test years 1981 and 19682,
respectively 10,156 and 10,496, being based upon later data and being
reflective of more recent economic conditions, are more reasonable

than stafl’'s estimates, Accordingly, applicant's estimates should
be adopted.

7. Staff's projections of anticipated per average service
consumption for all classes for test years 1981 and 1982, insofar
as they differ from those of applicant, are more reasonable and
accordingly should be adepted.

8. Qur estimates (set forth in Tadble E) of estimated operating

revenues and expenses at present and proposed rates for the test’ years,
as derived from revised and/or adopted average service and consumption
projections, should be adopted over those of applicant and staff.

9. Staff's proposal to delete $128,125 in carry-over funds
from applicant's 1980 Utility-Funded Additions budget is reasonable
and should be adopted.

10. Staff's proposal to delete $142,500, representing a second
1981 well, from applicant's 1981 Utility-Funded Additions budget is
prudent and judicious, and should be adopted.

11. Srtaff's proposed adjustments to applicant's rate base
components for the test years 198l and 1982, as accepted by applicant,
are reasonable and should be adopted.

12. The adopted estimates of operating revenues, operating
expenses, and rate base for the test years 198l and 1982, and a decline
of 0.38 percent in rate of return into 1982 as a consequence of

-3l




A.59661 ALJ/hh/bw

operational attrition at the present authorized rate level,reasonably
indicates the results of applicant's operations in the immediate future.

13. At this point in time applicant's capitalization structure
and general financial circumstances do not preclude reliance upon
loag-term fizancing through the test period for all fimancing anticipated
herein.

1L. Apolicant's estimate of 13.1 percent as the anticipated cost
of such debt financing is reasonable.

15. Rates of return of 10.89, 11.08, and 11.50 percent,
respectively, on applicant’s rate base for 1981, 1982, and 1983 are
reasonable. The related return on common equity each year is 13.7
sercent. This will require an increase of $522,700, or 28.7 percent
in annual revenues for 1981, a further increase of $83,L00, or 3.4
percent in 1982, and a further increase of $103,700 or 4.l percent
in 1983.

16. The adopted rate design is reasonable.

17. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified: the rates and caarges authorized herein are reasonable;
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

18. The furtiher increases authorized in Appendix B should be
appropriately modified in the event the rate of returz on rate bdase,
adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and normal ratemaking
adjustments for the 12 months ended September 30, 1981 and/or
Septerber 30, 1982, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of retura fouxnd
reasonable by the Commission for applicant during the corresponding
period in the most recent rate decision or (b) 10.89 percent for 1981
and 11.08 percent for 1932. '

19. Applicant's private fire protection service rates do not
act as a deterrent to the installaticn of fire sprinkler systems in
private buildings, and it would be neitiaer equitable nor reasonable <o
eliminate all private fire protection service rates with the resulting
transfer in costs to applicant's general service customers.

20. The revenues authorized herein, pursuant to provisions
of Commission Resolution No. L-213, incorporate the preseat public

-35—




A.59661 ALJ/bh

{ire protection surcharges offsetting loss of fire hydrant revezues.
No refund is necessary.
Conclusions of law

1. The application should be granted To the extent provided by
the following order, the adopted rates being just, reasonable, and
nondiscriminatory.

2. The effective date of the following order should be the cate
of signature since there iz an irmediate need for the rate increase.

FINAL ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order, applicant, Califormia
Water Service Company, is authorized to file for its Chico-Hamilton
City District the revised rate schedules attached to this order as
Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with Ceneral Order No. 96-A.

The effective date of the revised schedules shall ve four days after
the date of filing. The revised schedules shall apply to service
rendered on and after the effective date hereof.

2. On or after November 15, 1981 applicant is authorized to file
an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requesting the step
rate increases attached to this order as Appendix B, or to file 3
lesser increase which includes a uniform cents—per~hundred cubic feet
of water adjustment from Appendix B in the event that the Chico-
Hamilton City District rate of return on rate base, adiusted to reflect
the rates then in effect and normal ratemaking adjustments for the
twelve months ended September 30, 1981, exceeds the lower of (a) the
rate of return found reasonable by the Commission for applicant during
the corresponding period in the then most recent rate decision, or
(b) 10.89 percent. Such filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A.
The requested step rates shall be reviewed and approved by the
Commission prior to becoming effective. The effective date of the
revised schedule saall be no earlier than Januwary 1, 1982, or thirty
days after the filing of the step rate, whichever is later. The revised

schedule shall apply only to service rendered on an after the effective
date thereof.

-3~




A.56661 ALJ/hh

2. On or after November 15, 1982 applicant is authorized to file
an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requesting the step
rate increases attached to this order as Appendix B or to file a lesser
increase which includes a uniform cents~per-iaundred cubic feet of water
adjustment from Appendix B in the event that the Chico-Hamilton City
District rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates then
in effect and normal rate making adjustments for the twelve months ended
September 30, 1982, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of return found
reasonable by the Commission for applicant during the corresponding
eriod in the then most recent rate decision, or (b) 11.08 percent.

Such filing shall comply with Ceneral Order No. 96-A. The requested
step rates shall be reviewed and approved by the Commission prior to
becoming effective. The effective date of the revised schedule shall
be no earlier than January 1, 1983, or thirty days after the filing of
The step rates, whichever is later. The revised schedule shall apply
only te service rendered on and after the effective date thereof.

Tne effective date of this order is the date hereof.

Dated MAY 5 1981 , at San Francisco, California.

¢ b
1/%/ 74 22

_n.‘nt/l' /1// 7
¥/

- ,4&!/ 7 4

’ - ¢ 4 -a /'l.'-.~ . .




APPENDIX A
Page L of 3

Schedule No. CH=-1

Chico~domilton City Tarif? .res,

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

AFPLICAZILITY

Applicable to all metered woter service.

TERRITORY

Chico and vicinity, Butte County, and Homilton City and vieinity,
Clenn Cowmty.

(] RATES

Service Charge:

FOZ‘ 5/8 X 3/)4--5.3Ch meter sspessevsevrsonsaana

For 3/Ueinch MOLET ccceecccrcervrorasrsacacanse
FOI‘ :L"inCh meter s PUPRREPIOPPRNOBPPIRSISYRIIENRSES
For 1A-40ch MEACY sevaversosrrcscccrvassacanas
FO!' Q-inCh meter IEY S Y RN Y R Y RN NN R Y Y
FOI' 3-5-'&@11 me’ter frsvsessssssavEvrRssnaasrans
FOI' h-ﬁ.nch mcf-el' R R S N R R R R Y P RN SRR Y Y]
FOI‘ G-ﬁ.n.Ch MOLEY cevvevvvasssvevevosvscsvassss
For s-inCh m.e‘:el" sacsssmossrPsONPeRBvINSsIsEVES
FOZ‘ lo-inCh meter [ R N N N R R R N R Y R A R R LN

Quantity Rates:

For the first 200 cu.ft., per 100 Cufle creverecovan
For all over 300 cu.lt., per 100 cuft. covecocrcccs

The Service Charge i3 a readiress~to-serve charge
which is applicable to all metered zervice and %o
wvhich is to be added the menthly czarge computed
at the Quantity Rates.




APPENDIX A
Poage 2 of 3

Schedule No. CH-1

Chico-Hamilton City Tariff Area

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable t¢o all Ilat rate residential water service.

TERRITORY

Chico and vicinity, ve County, and Hamilton City and vicinity,
Glean Cownty.

RATES

Per Service Comnection
Per Menth

For a single~family residential unit,
including premises having the following
areass

6,000 5@.ft. OF 1855 ceevsccveccscesascses
6,001 £0 10,000 5Qufb. cevvevccrcccsmveonces
lo,wl w ls’m sq.m- (A X NS RN NS RN AR N NX X J
16,001 t0 25,000 5@ef%+ vecescvevreaccarassnns

For each additional single-family residential

wit on the same premices and served from the
me semce comectim LA RN ENENFEENNEEREENNYREY XS NN] 6.%

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

1. The above flat rates apply to service comnections not larger than
one inch in dlameter.

2. All service not covered By the above classifications zhall be
furnizhed ozly on a metered basis.

3. TFor service covered by the above clascifications, 1f +the wtility
or the customer so elects, a meter zhall be installed and service provided
uder Schedule No. CH-L, General Metered Service.




AFPENDIX A
Page 3 0of 3

Schedule No. CH-2L

Chico~Homilton City Toxrilf Area

SCHOOLS AND PUBLIC PARK FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABYLITY

Applicable to all water service furnisned on a flat rate basis %0
schools and public parks.

TERRITORY

Hamilton City and vicinity, Glean County.

RATES

Pex ¥onth

Tor cach public 5¢hool Or PUDLLC PATK meeccccvccasccscsce $ 43.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Meters may be inztalled at option of utility or customer for above
clossiMentions in which event service thereafter will be furnished only on
the baszis of Schedule No. CH~L, General Metered Service.

2. Service vnder this schedule is limited 4o active services as of
Jamuaxy L, 1977.




AFFEXDIX B

Eack of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on the
indicated date by riling a rate schedule which adds the appropriate Iincrease
to the rate which would otherwise be in effect on that date.

Effective Dates
1=1-C2 1-1-83

Service Charge (Per Meter Per Menth)

For 5/8 x 3/k-inch meter $ 0.15 $ 0.15
For 3/U4=inch meter 0.20 0.25
Tor l=inch meter 0.30 Q.30
For liwinch meter 040 0.40
For 2-inch meter 0.50 0.65
For 3=inch meter 1.00 1.00
For Leinch meter 1.00 L.00
For 6-inch meter 2.00 2.00
For 8-inch meter 3.00 3.00
For 10-{nch meter 3.00 5.00

Quantity Rates:

For first 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 005 0.008
For all over 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 008 0.010

Flat Rates:

6,000 sq.ft. or less $ 0.40
6,001 to 10,000 sq.7%. 0.50
10,001 to 16,000 sq.ft. 0.55
16,001 to 25,000 sq.ft. 0.70

‘Additional Single-Family Residential
Tnit on the came premizes and served
from the same service ¢onnection 0.20

Sehools and Public Park Flat Ravtes
Tor each public school or public park 3700




A. 59661 ALT/CK

AFPENDIX C
Page 1 of 3

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Cempany: California Water Service Co.
District: Chico~Hamilton City

1981 1962

XCef KCer

Water Production: T,746.6 8,020.9
Wells: T’ 7)"'6'6 8’020-9

Flectric Power: 0.9313 XWh per Ccf  Supplier: PC&E  Dete: L=29-80

XWa: é 7,470,125
Cost:

’

100
Cost per kwh: 06 $ 0.0678

Ad Valorem Taxes: $ 87,300
Tax Rate:

Net=to=-Cross Multiplier: 2.0557

Uncollectible Rate: 0.359%

Metered Water Salen:

Block 1 (Lifeline) 115,682 120,500

2 2,420, 28 2,514,500
Total Usage 2,536,400 2,635,000




A. 59661 ALI/CK/ow

APPENDIX C
Page 2 of 3

T. Number of Servicesn:

Compercial-Metered
Commercial-Flat
Industrial

Public Autherity
QOther

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

No.
of Services
1931 1082

3,280 3,425
10,156 10,495
30 30
1% 197
1 12

Usage=KCe?
1961 19

2,163.8 2,259.5
4,590.5 4, T4s.2
61.7T 6.7
295.5 297.0
15.4 16.8

Subtotal

Private Fire Prt.
Public Fire Prt.

13,673 14,160

9% 97
1k 1k

Total
Vater Loss &%
Total Water Produced

Flat Rate Services:

Rlock 1
Block 2
Block 3
Block 4

13,778 14,27

6,000 8q.ft. or less
6,001 to 10,000 sq.f%.
10,00L to 16,000 sq.ft.
16,001 to 25,000 sq.ft.

For each additionsl residential unit

Revenue

Metered

Flat

Private Fire Prot.
Misc.

Total
Attrition (1582-1983)

Operationsal
Financial

Total

0.42

1983 revepue increase (based on 1982 rate bese):

1981
$ 8713.1
1,457.3
1..7
1 - §
2,343.6

0.3%
0.80%

T,126.9 7,379.2

619.7 6LL.T
T,7T46.6  8,020.9

No. of Services

1ﬁl
1,748
5,234
2, 4l
730

382

1082
$ 9384

1,5%9.2
12.4
1.7

2,511.7

$103, 700

1,806
5,408
2,527

o5

408

1083




A. 59661 ALT/CK/ow

APPENDIX C
Page 3 of 3

INCOME TAX CALCULATION

. 1551 . 1982
State Franchise Tax

Operating Revepue $2,343.6 $2,511.7

Exvenses
O&M 1,188.5 1,268.2
Taxes Qther Than Income 113.2 .1
Subtotal 1,30%.7 1,393.3

Deductions & Adjustments

Transportation Depr. AdJ. <1§.f; (12.13
G'O. m- AM- 2-7 2-7
Soc. Sec. Taxes Capitalized ey 3.5

Ioterest g%.} 322.1
Subtotal Dednction 261.3 307.1

State Tax Depreciation 329.9 356.0
Net Taxable Revenue 430.7 455.3

CCFT at 9.6% 41.3 43.7
Pederal Income Tax

Operating Revenue 2,343.6 2,511.7
Expenses 1,301.7 1,393.3
Deductions 281.3 307.1
FIT Depreciation 321.5 347.0
Preferred Stock Div. Cr. 1.7 1.7
State Income Tax L41.3 3.7
Taxable Revenue - 418.9
FIT at 464 : :

Craduated Tax Adj.

Adje. for Invol. Conver.

Investment Tax Credit

Iz




